



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APL) NO. 708/2025

(Sheela w/o Sanjay Ambade & ors. Vs. The State of Maharashtra & anr.)

AND

CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APL) NO. 709/2025

(Manisha wd/o. Bhaskar Jadhav Vs. The State of Maharashtra & anr.)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. S.S. Ali, Advocate for applicants (APL No. 708/25)
Mr. S. S. Ullah, Advocate for applicant (APL No. 709/2025)
Mr. I. Damle, APP for non-applicant/State.

CORAM: ANIL L. PANSARE AND
M. M. NERLIKAR, JJ.

DATED : 22/07/2025.

Heard.

2. Learned counsel appearing for applicants submits that the dispute between informants and some of the accused has been settled and accordingly, learned counsel appearing for applicants are seeking to quash charge-sheet against them.

3. The question that requires consideration is whether the charge-sheet can be quashed against few accused on the basis of compromise.

4. Learned counsel appearing for both the parties seek time to have research on the point referred above.

5. Stand over to 29.07.2025.

(**M. M. NERLIKAR, J.**)

(**ANIL L. PANSARE, J.**)